

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

<p>PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  Plaintiff and Respondent,  vs.  BROCK ALLEN TURNER,  Defendant and Appellant.</p>	}	<p>No. HO43709  Santa Clara County Super. Court No. B1577162</p>
--	---	--

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the County of Santa Clara  
Hon. Aaron M. Persky, Judge Presiding

---

ERIC S. MULTHAUP  
State Bar No. 62217  
20 Sunnyside Avenue, Suite A  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
415-381-9311 / 415-389-0865 (fax)  
mullew@comcast.net  
Attorney for Appellant Brock Turner

## TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<b>APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF</b>	
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
A. <u>The Prosecution Case.</u>	16
1.    Testimony from Ms. Doe’s sister and her friends regarding the events of Saturday, January 17, 2015.	16
a.    The testimony of Ms. Doe’s sister.	16
b.    The testimony of Julia Maggioncalda.	20
c.    The testimony of Colleen McCann.	21
2.    Testimony of Ms. Doe regarding the events of Saturday, January 17, 2015.	23
3.    Testimony of the two graduate students who interceded with appellant and Ms. Doe.	26
4.    Deputy Sheriffs’ testimony about the scene of the incident and appellant’s arrest.	28
5.    Testimony from Lucas Motro, Ms. Doe’s boyfriend in Pennsylvania.	31
6.    Testimony from Kristine Setterlund, SART nurse.	33

	<u>Page</u>
7. DNA evidence.	34
8. Toxicology evidence.	36
9. Det. Kim’s investigation.	37
C. <u>The Defense Case.</u>	37
1. Alcohol expert Kim Fromme, Ph.D.	37
2. Appellant’s testimony.	39
3. Character witnesses.	44
D. <u>Prosecution Rebuttal.</u>	46
ARGUMENT	47
I. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF ALL TESTIMONY BY CHARACTER WITNESSES ATTESTING TO HIS HONESTY AND VERACITY.	47
A. <u>Summary of Facts.</u>	47
B. <u>The Trial Court’s Error.</u>	48
1. The statutory and decisional law that confirms a defendant’s right to support his testimony with evidence of his good character for honesty and veracity.	50
2. The federal right to present character evidence under the federal common law and under the Sixth Amendment.	51

	<u>Page</u>
3. The proffered evidence and the trial court's error.	53
C. <u>The Resulting Prejudice.</u>	55
1. The critical importance of the jury's assessment of appellant's credibility.	55
2. The particular importance of character testimony regarding honesty and veracity compared to the other character evidence.	58
3. The case law recognizing the importance of corroboration of a defendant's testimony.	60
II. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE PROSECUTION'S FAILURE TO PRESENT CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AS TO ANY OF THE THREE COUNTS OF CONVICTION.	62
A. <u>Overview.</u>	62
B. <u>Summary of Circumstantial Evidence Relevant to All Three Charges.</u>	63
C. <u>The Insufficiency of Evidence of Assault with Intent to Commit Rape.</u>	68
1. The elements of assault with intent to rape an intoxicated or unconscious person and the relevant evidence.	68
2. The application of the case law regarding insufficiency of evidence of assault with intent to rape to the evidence in this case.	70

	<u>Page</u>
C. <u>The Insufficiency of Evidence of Digital Penetration of an Intoxicated Person.</u>	73
1.    The elements of digital penetration of an intoxicated person.	73
D. <u>The Insufficiency of Evidence of Digital Penetration of an Unconscious Person.</u>	76
III.    APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE COURT’S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT SUA SPONTE ON LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSES.	78
A. <u>The Standard of Review.</u>	78
B. <u>The Jury Instruction Discussions.</u>	79
C. <u>The Trial Court’s Errors in Failing to Provide Lesser-Included Offense Instructions.</u>	81
1.    The failure to instruct on simple assault as a lesser-included offense of Count 1.	81
a.    The elements of Count 1 and its lesser included offenses.	81
b.    The evidence that triggered the sua sponte duty to instruct on lesser offenses.	85
c.    The requirement of reversal.	86
2.    The court’s error in failing to instruct on lesser-included offenses as to Counts 2 and 3.	87

	<u>Page</u>
a.    The elements of Counts 2 and 3.	87
b.    The evidence that triggered the sua sponte duty to instruct on lesser offenses.	88
D. <u>The Requirement of Reversal.</u>	94
IV.    APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN REPEATEDLY PORTRAYING CERTAIN EVIDENCE IN A FALSE, MISLEADING, AND PREJUDICIAL MANNER.	95
A. <u>Introduction and Overview.</u>	95
B. <u>Summary of Facts.</u>	97
1.    The objective evidence regarding the open and public setting of the incident.	97
2.    The prosecutor’s exploitation of the “behind-the-dumpster” image to prejudice the jury.	100
C. <u>The Applicable Law Regarding Prosecutorial Misconduct.</u>	105
D. <u>The Absence of Any Waiver on Appeal.</u>	106
E. <u>The Prejudicial Impact of the Misconduct.</u>	109
V.    APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY RESPOND TO A CRITICAL JURY QUESTION DURING DELIBERATIONS.	113

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>Summary of Facts.</u>	113
B. <u>The Trial Court’s Errors in Failing to Convene the Jurors in Open Court; Failing to Clarify the Point of the Jury’s Question; and Failing to Provide an Accurate Response.</u>	116
1.    The trial court erred in failing to bring the jurors into open court to address their question.	116
2.    The trial court erred in failing to clarify the jury’s question as a foundation for relevant response.	118
3.    The trial court’s error in giving the jury a non-responsive and misleading answer to its question regarding mental state and penetration.	120
C. <u>The Requirement of Reversal.</u>	123
VI.    CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE	125
CONCLUSION	126
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	126

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES CITED</u>	
<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> (1946) 326 U.S. 607	119
<u>Boyde v. California</u> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	125
<u>Brown v. Myers</u> (9th Cir. 1998) 137 F.3d 1154	60
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 1	56, 61
<u>Conde v. Henry</u> (9th Cir. 1999) 198 F.3d 734	122, 125
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	50, 52, 55
<u>Davis v. Greer</u> (7th Cir. 1982) 675 F.2d 141	119
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358	122
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	15, 63, 68, 72, 77
<u>Killian v. Poole</u> (9th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 1204	125
<u>McDowell v. Calderon</u> (9th Cir. 1977) 130 F.3d 833	116, 118, 123, 125
<u>Michelson v. United States</u> (1948) 335 U.S. 469	51



	<u>Page</u>
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> (1988) 488 U.S. 227	50, 53
<u>People v. Banks</u> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113	78, 95
<u>People v. Barton</u> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	79
<u>People v. Blakeley</u> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	123
<u>People v. Breverman</u> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	83, 85, 86
<u>People v. Carapeli</u> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 589	83
<u>People v. Cortez</u> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 317	72
<u>People v. Cortez</u> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 101	105
<u>People v. Craig</u> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1593	62, 70, 85
<u>People v. Dejourney</u> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1091	110
<u>People v. Elam</u> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 298	84, 94
<u>People v. Frye</u> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 894	106

	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Giardino</u> (2000) 82 Cal. App. 4th 454	120
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 1179	120
<u>People v. Greene</u> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 622	70, 72, 84, 85
<u>People v. Hawthorne</u> (1992) 4 Cal. 4th 43	117
<u>People v. Hayes</u> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 175	86
<u>People v. Hill</u> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	passim
<u>People v. Hood</u> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 444	84
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	15, 63, 68
<u>People v. Miller</u> (1981) 120 Cal. App. 3d 233	122
<u>People v. Mullen</u> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 297	71
<u>People v. Ochoa</u> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	110
<u>People v. Ortega</u> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 956	88, 94

	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Purvis</u> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 323	105
<u>People v. Roberts</u> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	123
<u>People v. Ross</u> (2007)155 Cal. App. 4th 1033	121
<u>People v. Taylor</u> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 622	50, 55
<u>People v. Wagner</u> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612	108
<u>People v. Watson</u> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	56, 61, 86, 95, 123
<u>Riley v. Payne</u> (2003) 352 F.3d 1313	61
<u>United States v. James</u> (9th Cir. 1999) 169 F.3d 1210	61
<u>Watson v. Nix</u> (S.D. Iowa 1982) 551 F. Supp. 1	72
 <u>STATUTES CITED</u>	
Evidence Code section 780	48, 49, 50
Evidence Code section 780(h)	57
Evidence Code section 1102	48, 49, 51
Penal Code section 240	82, 85, 86, 88

	<u>Page</u>
Penal Code section 242	69, 88
Penal Code section 243.4	69
Penal Code section 289	89, 115, 124
Penal Code section 289(d)	15, 88
Penal Code section 289(e)	15, 88
Penal Code section 664	88
Penal Code section 1203.065(b)	111
Penal Code section 1138	116, 117, 123
Penal Code section 1237	16
